

8d. No. NE 907



सत्यमेव जयते

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY

Published by Authority

Vol. XXV, Aizawl, Wednesday, 7. 2. 1996, Magha 18, S.E. 1917, Issue No. 49

NOTIFICATION

MIZORAM PLANNING, ECONOMIC & STATISTICAL SERVICE RULES, 1996

No. A. 12018/1/82-APT(B), the 2nd February, 1996. In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to make the following rules regulating the recruitment and conditions of service of persons appointed to the Mizoram Planning, Economic and Statistical Service.

PART-1 PRELIMINARY

1. SHORT TITLE AND COMMENCEMENT :

- (1) These Rules may be called the Mizoram Planning, Economic & Statistical Service Rules, 1996.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of publication in the official Gazette.

2. DEFINITION : In these rules, unless there is anything repugnant in the subject or context :

- (a) 'Commission' means the Mizoram Public Service Commission;
- (b) 'Constitution' means the Constitution of India;
- (c) 'Duty Post' means any post specified in Schedule-II and it includes temporary post carrying the same designation and pay as any of the post specified in that schedule and any other temporary post declared as duty post by the Governor.
- (d) 'Gazette' means the Mizoram Gazette;
- (e) 'Government' means the Government of Mizoram;
- (f) 'Member of the Service' means a person appointed in a substantive capacity to any grade of the Mizoram Planning, Economic & Statistical Service and includes a person appointed on probation to the Mizoram Planning, Economic & Statistical Service in accordance with these rules;

- (g) 'Schedule' means a Schedule appended to these Rules;
- (h) 'Scheduled Castes' means such Castes as are specified by the President of India under Article 341 (1) of the Constitution of India as modified by law made by Parliament from time to time in so far as the specification relates to the State of Mizoram;
- (i) 'Scheduled Tribes' means such tribes as are specified by the President of India under Article 342(1) of the Constitution of India as modified by law made by Parliament from time to time in so far as the specification relates to the State of Mizoram;
- (j) 'Service' means the Mizoram Planning, Economic & Statistical Service;
- (k) 'State' means the State of Mizoram;
- (l) 'Year' means the Calendar year.

PART-II CONSTITUTION OF THE SERVICE AND ITS CLASSIFICATION

3. CONSTITUTION OF THE SERVICE :

- (1) There shall be constituted a Service to be known as the MIZORAM PLANNING, ECONOMIC & STATISTICAL SERVICE (MPRESS) :
- (2) There shall be consist of the following persons namely :—
 - (a) all persons already appointed to the existing post as mentioned in Schedule-I appended to these Rules.
 - (b) all persons holding ex-cadre posts in Schedule I-A appended to this rule
 - (c) all persons to be appointed to the Service in accordance with these Rules after the commencement of these Rules.

4. COMPOSITION AND STRENGTH OF SERVICE :

- (1) The composition and strength of the service and category of post therein shall be as may be determined by the Government from time to time.
- (2) At the commencement of these Rules, the composition and strength of the service and the category of posts therein shall be shown in Schedule-II appended to these Rules.

5. CLASSIFICATION :

- (1) The Service shall have four grades, namely :—
 - (a) Selection Grade (Non-functional)
 - (b) Junior Administrative Grade
 - (c) Senior Grade
 - (d) Junior Grade.

- (2) All the posts in the service shall be Mizoram Planning, Economic & Statistical Service (Group 'A') posts.

PART-III METHODS OF RECRUITMENT

6. I RECRUITMENT :

Recruitment to the service after the commencement of these rules shall be by the following methods namely :

- (a) Seventy five per cent of such substantive vacancies of junior grade shall be filled by promotion in accordance with Rule 8.
- (b) Twenty five per cent of the substantive vacancies of junior grade shall be filled by direct recruitment through competitive examination in accordance with Rule 9, 10 and 11.

II PROMOTION :

- (i) All vacancies in the Selection Grade shall be filled by promotion from officers belonging to Junior Administrative Grade.
- (ii) All vacancies in the Junior Administrative Grade shall be filled by promotion from officers belonging to Senior Grade.
- (iii) All vacancies in Senior Grade shall be filled from Officers belonging to Junior Grade.

All promotions at (i), (ii) and (iii) shall be through a process of selection.

7. CONSTITUTION OF THE SELECTION BOARD :

The Board for the purpose of these Rules shall be :

- (i) Mizoram Public Service Commission for all kinds of appointments and promotion to the Service.

PART-IV

8. RECRUITMENT BY PROMOTIONS AND CONDITIONS OF ELIGIBILITY AND PROCEDURE FOR THE SELECTION :

As provided for in Rule 6. 1(a) Officers substantively appointed to and who have served a minimum period of five years in the grade of ARO/SO will be eligible to be considered for appointment to entry grade of the Service.

The Selection for inclusion in the selected list shall be through a process of selection.

PART — V DIRECT RECRUITMENT AND APPOINTMENT

9. COMPETITIVE EXAMINATION:

- (1) Save as provided in rule 6, appointment to the service against 25% the substantive vacancies in the Junior Grade which may occur from time to time in the authorised permanent strength of the service shall be through competitive examination in the manner specified in these rules.
- (2) A competitive examination for direct recruitment to the service shall be held at such intervals as the Government may, in consultation with the Commission determine from time to time. The dates on which and places at which the examination shall be held may be fixed by the Commission.
- (3) The examination shall be in accordance with the rules and syllabus as Schedule-III.
- (4) The Commission shall prepare list of selected candidates who appear in the examination in order of merit and send to the Government.

10. PROCEDURE OF DIRECT RECRUITMENT :

The procedure of direct recruitment shall be as laid down below:—

(1) ELIGIBILITY

A candidate for direct recruitment to the service must satisfy the following conditions namely

- (a) NATIONALITY : He must be a citizen of India.
- (b) AGE : He must have attained the age of 21 years but must not have exceeded the age of 30 years on the first day of the year of advertisement.

Provided that the upper age limit may be relaxed by five years in the case of candidates belonging to Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes and in respect of candidates belonging to special categories in accordance with any general or special order issued by the Government from time to time.

- (c) Educational Qualification : The minimum educational qualification of the candidate shall be at least 2nd Class Master Degree in Statistics/Economics/Mathematics/ and Commerce of recognised Universities.

(d) PAYMENT OF EXAMINATION FEE :

He must pay the fees prescribed by the Government or the Commission as the case may be.

(e) **PHYSICAL FITNESS :**

- (i) A candidate shall be of sound health, both mental and physical and shall be free from organic disease, bodily infirmity likely to interfere with the efficient performance of his duty.
- (ii) A candidate shall be required to undergo a medical Board approved by the Commission before final approval for appointment to the Service.

(f) **ADMISSION INTO THE EXAMINATION :**

The decision of Commission as to the eligibility or otherwise of a candidate for admission to the examination shall be final and a candidate to whom a Certificate or Admission Card has not been issued by the Commission shall not be admitted to the examination hall.

(g) **VALIDITY OF PANEL LIST :**

The list of successful candidates shall ordinarily remain valid for one year from the date of Commission's letter of recommendations.

(h) **NO RIGHT TO APPOINTMENT :**

The inclusion of a candidate's name in the list referred to in Rule 9(4) shall confer no right to appointment unless the Governor is satisfied, after such enquiry as may be considered necessary that the candidate is suitable in all respects for appointment to the Service and an actual offer of appointment as made.

Provided that where a Candidate whose name is included in the list, is not appointed to the service, the reasons for the same shall be recorded in writing by the Government.

11. APPOINTMENT OF DIRECT RECRUIT :

- (i) Subject to the provisions of these rules, appointment to the Service shall be made from the candidates included in the list referred to in Rule 9(4) of these rules strictly in the order of merit and with due regard to the ratio specified in Rule 6.1 (a) and (b) of these Rules;
- (ii) A person appointed to the Service shall join within 45 days from the date of receipt of the order of appointment, failing which unless the Governor is otherwise pleased to extend the period, the appointment, will be cancelled.

**PART - VI APPOINTMENT, DISQUALIFICATION, PROBATION
TRAINING AND CONFIRMATION.****12. APPOINTMENT :**

- (i) All appointments to the Service shall be made to the appropriate Grades of the Service and not against any specific post of the service.
- (ii) Appointments to the Service shall be made by the Governor and shall be notified in the Official Gazette.

13. DISQUALIFICATION :

- (i) No person -
- a) Who has entered into or contracted a marriage with a person having a spouse living or
 - b) Who, having a spouse living, has entered into or contracted a marriage with any person shall be eligible for appointment to the service.

Provided that the Governor may, if satisfied that such marriage is permissible under the personal law applicable to such persons and the other party to the marriage and there are other grounds for so doing, exempt any person from the operation of these rules.

- (ii) A person who is already in Government service or in the service of a statutory body, not be appointed unless a release Certificate of a 'No Objection Certificate' from that Government or statutory body, as the case may be, is furnished.

14. PROBATION :

- (i) Every person recruited to the Service in accordance with these rules shall be on probation for a period of two years.

Provided that the period of probation may, for good and sufficient reason to be recorded in writing, be extended by the Governor in the individual case.

- (ii) A person on probation shall be liable to be discharged from the Service at any time without assigning any reason thereof during the period of probation.

Provided if he holds a lien on any permanent post under the Central Government or the State Government or Administration of Union Territory, he shall be liable to be reverted to that post.

Provided further that a person who holds a lien to any permanent post under the Central Government or the State Government or Administration of Union Territory may, if he so desires, during the period of probation have the option to revert back to his parent Department after giving such notice as may be prescribed by the Governor.

15. TRAINING

Every probationer shall, during the period of probation, undergo such training as Government may from time to time prescribe;

Provided that the Governor may, if satisfied that there are special grounds for so doing, exempt a probationer from the operation of these sub-rules.

16. DEPARTMENTAL EXAMINATION :

Every probationer shall, during the period of probation appear at and pass such DEPARTMENTAL EXAMINATION as may be prescribed by the Government.

Provided that the Governor may, for good and sufficient reasons, temporarily exempt a probationer from any one or more of the prescribed departmental Examinations.

17. CONFIRMATION :

A person who has been declared to have satisfactorily completed the period of probation shall be confirmed in the Service at the entry grade.

PART—VII MISCELLANEOUS

18. TIME SCALE OF PAY

The time scale of pay admissible to the service shall be as follows, subject to revision by the Government from time to time.

- | | |
|----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| (i) SELECTION GRADE | : Rs. 4500-150-5700/- |
| (ii) JUNIOR ADMINISTRATIVE GRADE | : Rs. 3700-125-4700-150-5000/- |
| (iii) SENIOR GRADE | : Rs. 3000-100-3500-125-4500/- |
| (iv) JUNIOR GRADE | : Rs. 2200-75-2800-EB-100-4000/- |

19. FIXATION OF INITIAL PAY :

- (i) On first appointment to the Service, the initial pay of member of the service shall be fixed at the minimum of the time scale unless under the Fundamental Rules and Supplementary Rules or any other Rules governing the fixation of pay for the time being in force, he is entitled to have his pay fixed at the higher stage in that time scale.
- (ii) On Promotion/Appointment of member from lower to higher grade in the Service, the initial pay in the time scale shall be fixed in accordance with the principles governing such fixation under the Fundamental Rules and Supplementary Rules or any other rules governing the fixation of pay in force from time to time.

20. INCREMENT :

- (i) The first increment due to a member in the time scale of pay shall accrue on the expiry of successful completion of the period of probation.

- (ii) The Governor may withhold, for such time as he may direct, an increment or increments due to substantive member of the service who has failed to pass the departmental examination within such time as the Governor may, by general or special order, prescribed; but withholding of such increment shall have no cumulative effect.

21. CROSSING EFFICIENCY BAR :

No member of the Service in the Junior Grade shall be allowed to cross the stage of Efficiency Bar in the time of pay unless he has passed the prescribed departmental examination, if any and the Governor is satisfied about his ability and integrity.

22. PROMOTION TO HIGHER GRADE :

- (i) Subject to the provision of the Sub-Rule below, promotion of the members of the Service to the Senior Grade, the Junior Administrative Grade and the Selection Grade shall be made in consultation with the Commission through a process of selection.
- (ii) A member of the Service in the Junior Grade shall be eligible for promotion to the Senior Grade after he has served in the Junior Grade for a minimum period of 5 years subject to Rule 17 and his ability, integrity and character.
- (iii) A member of the Service in the Senior Grade shall be eligible for promotion to the Junior Administrative Grade after he has put in a minimum period of 5 years in the Senior Grade subject to his ability, integrity and character.
- (iv) A member of the service in the Junior Administrative Grade shall be eligible for appointment to the Selection Grade after he has served in the Junior Administrative Grade for a minimum period of 3 years subject to his ability, integrity and character.

23. POST OF MEMBER OF THE SERVICE :

Every member of the service shall, unless he is appointed to an ex-cadre post, or is otherwise not available for holding a duty post owing to the exigencies of public service, be posted against a duty post under the Government by the Governor.

24. SENIORITY :

The Government shall prepare a list of members to be appointed to the Service, arranged in order of seniority as determined in the manner specified below:

- (i) The Seniority of members of the service appointed at the initial constitution of the service in accordance with the provisions of Part IV of these Rules shall be as determined by the Government.

(ii) Persons, appointed on the basis of the results of competitive examination in any year shall be ranked INTERSE in the order of merit in which they are placed at the competitive examination on the results of which they are recruited on the basis of an earlier examination being ranked senior to those recruited on the basis of later examination.

(iii) The relative seniority of direct recruits and of promotees which shall be determined according to the rotation of vacancies between Direct recruits and promotees which shall be based on the quotas of vacancies reserved for direct recruitment and selection under Rules 6 of these rules.

25. OTHER PROVISIONS RELATING TO CONDITION OF SERVICE :

Except as provided in these rules, all matters relating to pay, allowances, leave, pension, discipline and other conditions of service shall be regulated by the general rules framed by the Government from time to time.

26. RELAXATION :

Where the Governor is satisfied that the operation of any of these rules causes undue hardship in any particular case, he may dispense with or relax the rule to such extent and subject to such conditions as he may consider necessary for dealing with the case in a just and equitable manner.

Provided that the case of any person shall not be dealt with in any manner less favourable to him than that provided by any of these rules.

27. INTERPRETATION :

If any question arises relating to the interpretation of these rules, it shall be referred to the Governor whose decision thereon shall be final.

28. REPEAL AND SAVING :

All the previous Recruitment Rules relating to the posts mentioned in the Schedule-I to these rules shall stand repealed with effect from the date of commencement of these rules.

Notwithstanding such repeal any order made or action taken under any of these rules so repealed or under any general orders ancillary thereto shall be deemed to have been validly made or taken under the corresponding provisions of these rules.

By order etc.
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

SCHEDULE—I

(Rule No. 3(2) (a))

LIST OF EXISTING POSTS HELD BY THE INITIAL APPOINTEES

| | No. of 1 |
|---|----------|
| 1. Director, Economics & Statistics | 1 |
| 2. Adviser, Planning Board | 1 |
| 3. Deputy Adviser, Planning Board | 1 |
| 4. Joint Director, Economics & Statistics | 1 |
| 5. Deputy Director, Economics & Statistics | 4 |
| 6. Senior Research Officer, Planning Board | 3 |
| 7. Economist, Planning Board | 1 |
| 8. Research Officer, Planning Board | 4 |
| 9. Research Officer, Economics & Statistics | 4 |
| 10. District Research Officer, one each in Aizawl, Lunglei and Saiha. | 3 |
| 11. Research Officer, Agriculture | 1 |
| 12. Research Officer, A.H & Vety | 1 |
| 13. Research Officer, Education | 1 |
| 14. Research Officer, Soil Conservation | 1 |
| Total | 27 |

SCHEDULE--IA.

List of Ex-Cadre post held by the initial appointees vide Rule No. 3(2) (b)

| | |
|---|---|
| 1. Project Director, SLMC | 1 |
| 2. SO/APO, SLMC (RD) | 2 |
| 3. APO (Monitoring) DRDA Aizawl, Lunglei, Saiha | 3 |
| Total | 6 |

SCHEDULE—II

Rule No. 4 (2)

THE AUTHORISED PERMANENT STRENGTH OF THE SERVICE AND PARTICULARS OF THE POSTS INCLUDED IN IT ARE AS FOLLOWS

| | |
|--|----|
| 1. Specific posts under the Govt. of Mizoram | 27 |
| 2. Deputation Training and Leave reserve | 5 |
| GRAND TOTAL | 32 |

The above figures include the following posts.

A. SELECTION GRADE :

- | | |
|-------------------------------------|---|
| 1. Director, Economics & Statistics | 1 |
| 2. Adviser, Planning Board | 1 |

TOTAL 2

B. JUNIOR ADMINISTRATIVE GRADE

- | | |
|---|---|
| 1. Deputy Adviser, Planning Board | 1 |
| 2. Jt. Director, Economics & Statistics | 1 |

TOTAL 2

C. SENIOR GRADE

- | | |
|--|---|
| 1. Senior Research Officer, Planning Board | 3 |
| 2. Economist, Planning Board | 1 |
| 3. Dy. Director, Economics & Statistics | 4 |

TOTAL 8

D. JUNIOR GRADE

- | | |
|--|---|
| 1. Research Officer, Planning Board | 4 |
| 2. Research Officer, Economic & Statistics | 4 |
| 3. District Research Officer, one each in Aizawl, Lunglei & Saiha | 3 |
| 4. Research Officer, Agriculture Deptt. | 1 |
| 5. Research Officer, A.H & Vety Deptt. | 1 |
| 6. Research Officer, Education Department | 1 |
| 7. Research Officer, Soil Conservation Deptt. | 1 |

TOTAL 15

E. TOTAL OF A+B+C+D (2+2+8+15) 27

F. RESERVATIONS :

- | | |
|----------------------------|-----|
| (a) Deputation @ 10% of 15 | 1.5 |
| (b) Training @ 10% of 15 | 1.5 |
| (c) Leave @ 10% of 15 | 1.5 |

G. GRAND TOTAL OF 'E'+ 'F' (27+5) 32

PROTEES

No. of Po

1
1
1
1
4
3
1
4
4
3
1
1
1
1
1

27

No. 3(2) (b)

1
2
3

6

SERVICE AND
FOLLOWS :

SCHEDULE - III
Rule No. 9 (3)RULE AND SYLLABUS FOR COMPETITIVE EXAMINATION FOR DIRECT
RECRUITMENT TO JUNIOR GRADE OF MIZORAM PLANNING,
ECONOMIC AND STATISTICAL SERVICE

| Subject | Time | Full Marks |
|---|---------|------------|
| 1. General English including Essay and Precis writing | 3 hours | 100 |
| 2. (a) Mathematics (Matriculate level) | 3 hours | 50 |
| (b) General Knowledge | | 50 |
| | | 100 |
| 3. Economics or Statistics or Mathematics (University Level) | 3 hours | 100 |
| 4. Viva Voce | 3 hours | 100 |

Regd. No. NE 907



The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY

Published by Authority

VOL. XXV. Aizawl, Wednesday, 7. 2. 1996, Magha 18, 1917, Issue No. 52

MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(Department of Justice)

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 3rd November, 1995

G.S.R. 716 (E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by the clause (c) of sub-section (2) of section 24 of the High Court Judges (Conditions of service) Act, 1954 (28 of 1954), the Central Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the High Court Judges (Travelling Allowances), Rules, 1956, namely :-

1. (1) These rules may be called the High Court Judges Travel-Allowances (Amendment) Rules, 1995.
- (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
2. In the High Court Judges (Travelling Allowance) Rules, 1956-
 - (a) in rule 6, after clause (f), the following clause shall be inserted, namely:-
“(g) a lump sum transfer grant and packing allowance at the same rate as are admissible to the All India Service Officers holding the post of Secretary to the Government of India.”
 - (b) in rule 7B, in sub-rule (1) after clause (c) the following clause shall be inserted, namely :-
“(d) a lump sum transfer grant and packing allowance at the same rate as are admissible to the All India Service Officers holding the post of Secretary to the Government of India.”

(F.No.L-11016/10/95-Jus.)
S.K. NAIK, Jt. Secy.

Foot Note :

Principal rules published vide Notification No. SRO 2401 dated 23rd October 1956, Gazette of India, dated 27th October, 1956, Part II, section 3, page 176 and subsequently amended by :-

- | | |
|----------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| (1) SRO 708 dated 28.2.1957 | (14) GSR 1044 dated 23-9-1980 |
| (2) GSR 48 dated 9-1-1959 | (15) GSR 260 dated 10-3-1981 |
| (3) GSR 730 dated 4-5-1965 | (16) GSR 532 dated 27-5-1982 |
| (4) GSR 943 dated 8-6-1966 | (17) GSR 887 dated 15-10-1982 |
| (5) GSR 1768 dated 19-9-1968 | (18) GSR 1007 dated 4-10-1985 |
| (6) GSR 891 dated 19-3-1969 | (19) GSR 1194 (E) dated 7-11-1986 |
| (7) GSR 784 dated 2-5-1970 | (20) GSR 1295 (E) dated 18-12-1986 |
| (8) GSR 1539 dated 4-4-1971 | (21) GSR 635 dated 27-7-1988 |
| (9) GSR 841 dated 21-6-1972 | (22) GSR 914 dated 9-9-1988 |
| (10) GSR 344 (E) dated 12-5-1976 | (23) GSR 426 dated 11-7-1990 |
| (11) GSR 991 dated 28-7-1978 | (24) GSR 717 (E) dated 4-12-1991 |
| (12) GSR 502 dated 23-3-1979 | (25) GSR 117 dated 3-3-1992 |
| (13) GSR 385 (E) dated 5-8-1980 | (26) GSR 385 (E) dated 10-5-1995 |

Regd.

907



The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY

Published by Authority

Vol. XXV Aizawl, Wednesday 7. 2. 1996, Magha 18, S.E. 1917, Issue No. 53

MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND CO. AFFAIRS
(Department of Justice)

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 3rd November, 1995

GSR 719(E).— In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of Section 24 of the High Court Judges (Conditions of Service) Act, 1954(28 of 1954) the Central Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the High Court Judges (Travelling Allowances) Rule, 1956, namely:—

1. (1) These rules may be called the High Court Judges (Travelling Allowance) Amendment Rules, 1995.

(2) They shall come into force on the date of publication in the Official Gazette.

2. In the High Court Judges (Travelling Allowance) Rules, 1956, (i) in sub-rule(1) of rule 3 and rule 4 for the words "excluding Air Conditioned", the words "including air-conditioned" shall be substituted; (ii) in rule 7-A after the proviso of Explanation-I, the following proviso shall be inserted namely :—

"Provided that a Chief Justice and a transferred Judge shall be entitled to and additional (third) leave travel concession to visit his permanent residence in his home State in a year."

(F. No. L-11017/4/95-Jus.)
S.K.NAIK, Jt. Secy.

GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY PART II-SEC. 3(1)

FOOT NOTE : Principal rules published vide Notification No. SRO 2401, dated 23 October, 1956, Gazette of India, dated 27th October, 1956 Part II Section 3, page 1762, and Subsequently amended by :-

1. SRO 708, dated 28.2.1957
2. GSR 48, dated 9.1.1959
3. GSR 730, dated, 4.5.1965
4. GSR 943, dated 8.6.1965
5. GSR 1768, dated 19.7.1968
6. GSR 891, dated 19.3.1969
7. GSR 784, dated 2.5.1970
8. GSR 1539, dated 4.4.1972
9. GSR 841, dated 21.6.1972
10. GSR 344 (E), dated 12.5.1976
11. GSR 991, dated 28.7.1978
12. GSR 502, dated 23.3.1979
13. GSR 870, dated 5.8.1980
14. GSR 1044, dated 23.7.1990
15. GSR 260, dated 10.3.1981
16. GSR 532, dated 27.5.1982
17. GSR 887, dated 16.10.1982
18. GSR 1007, dated 14.10.1985
19. GSR 1194, (E), dated 7.11.1985
20. GSR 1295, (E), dated 18.12.1986
21. GSR 635, dated 27.7.1988
22. GSR 914, (E) dated 9.9.1988
23. GSR 426, dated 11.7.1990
24. GSR 717, (E) dated 4.12.1991
25. GSR 117, dated 3.3.1992
26. GSR 385, (E), dated 10.5.1995.

Ref

№ 907



The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY
Published by Authority

VOL XXV Aizawl, Wednesday, 14.2.1996, Magha 25, S.E. 1917, Issue No. 57

OBITUARY

Dated Aizawl, the 1st February, 1996

The Government of Mizoram have learnt with deep sorrow the sudden and untimely demise of Pu Zahmingthanga, Executive Engineer, Planning, Transmission Office, Aizawl on 31.1.1996.

Er. Zahmingthanga, Diploma in Electrical Engineer was born on 1.3.1942 at Hualngohmun, Aizawl District and joined service on 3.7.1964 in Assam State Electricity Board as Junior Engineer under the Govt. of Assam. He was promoted as Assistant Engineer on 17.1.1976 (FN) under Public Works Department and being Electrical Engineer his service was later placed under Power & Electricity Department. He was posted in various places in Mizoram while he was serving under Public Works Department as well as in Power & Electricity Department in various capacities and then promoted to Executive Engineer on 11.6.1985 and joined on 21.6.1985 and holding this post till his death.

Er. Zahmingthanga served the Government with utmost sincerity and devotion and always proved himself a conscientious officer.

The Govt. of Mizoram, Power & Electricity Department placed on record its appreciation of the sincere services rendered by Pu Zahmingthanga and convey its heartfelt sympathy to the bereaved family.

Reg

NE 107



The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY

Published by Authority

Vol. XXV Aizawl, Thursday 15.2.1996, Magha 26, S.E.1917, Issue No. 70

OBITUARY

The Government of Mizoram, Education & Human Resources Department have learnt with deep sorrow the untimely and sudden demise of Pu Rothangpuia, Assistant District Education Officer, Aizawl East on 3rd February, 1996.

Born on 21st September, 1953 at Mission Veng, Aizawl Pu Rothangpuia graduated in 1978 from Pachhunga Govt. College and also got B.Ed in 1980 from Mizoram Institute of Education. Before he entered into Government service as Circle Education Officer on 9th March, 1991, Pu Rothangpuia served as Teacher in Baktawng High School, Mamawii Girl's High School and Mizo Synod High School in officiating capacity. He was posted in Kolasib Sub-Division. He was promoted to Sub-Divisional Education Officer on 19th April, 1994 and posted as Sub-Divisional Education Officer, Serchhip. He worked with full dedication and utmost sincerity to establish the new Sub-Divisional Office in its infancy. Thereafter, he was posted as Assistant District Education Officer, Aizawl West from 14th October, 1994 and then in the same capacity in Aizawl East from 28th July, 1995 till his sudden death of heart attack. A poor orphan born and brought up without his dear mother, such a kind soul had passed away a bachelor with no wife and no child to survive him.

A calm and quiet Officer full of tolerance, Pu Rothangpuia served the Government with utmost sincerity and devotion and always proved himself a conscientious officer.

The Government of Mizoram, Education & Human Resources Department place on record its appreciation of the sincere services rendered by Pu Rothangpuia and convey its heartfelt sympathy to the next of kins with whom he breathed his last.

May his soul rest in peace.

Published & Issued by the Controller, Printing & Stationery

Printed at the Mizoram Govt. Press, Aizawl - 800 C

Regd. No. NE



The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY
Published by Authority

Vol. XXV Aizawl, Thursday 15. 2. 1996, Magha 26, S.E. 1917, Issue No. 71

OBITUARY

Dated Aizawl, the 14th February, 1996

The Government of Mizoram have learnt with deep sorrow the premature demise of Pi F.Thantluangi, Superintendent Directorate of Accounts & Treasuries on 14th February, 1996 at Aizawl at 4:20 A.M.

Pi F.Thantluangi was born on 8th January, 1944, entered Government Service on 1.11.1968 as L.D.A. in the then Mizo District Council and served in various other capacities till she was promoted to the post of Superintendent on 10.9.1993. She served the Government of Mizoram with utmost sincerity and devotion and she endeared herself to the Officers and Staff and always proved herself a conscientious Officer.

The Government of Mizoram place on record its appreciation of the sincere services rendered by Pi F.Thantluangi and convey its heartfelt sympathy to the bereaved family.

Regd. No. NE



The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY
Published by Authority

VOL. XXV, Aizawl, Friday, 16. 2. 1996, Magha 27, S.E. 1917, Issue No. 72

NOTIFICATION

No.J.11012/3/94-POL (Part), the 14th February, 1996. In pursuance of clause (a) of section 2 of the State of Mizoram Salaries and Allowances of the Government Chief Whip and the Deputy Govt. Chief Whip Act, 1995, Pu F.Lalzuala MLA is hereby designated as the Deputy Govt. Chief Whip for the purposes of the said Act, with effect from the date of his taking over charge.

Lalfak Zuala,
Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

REGD. NO. NE 1



The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY

Published by Authority

Vol. XXV Aizawl, Monday, 19. 2. 1996, Magha 30, S.E. 1917, Issue No. 73

NOTIFICATION

No.A.32013/2/89 PERS(B)/pt., the 19th February, 1996. In exercise of the powers conferred by Rule 27 of the M.C.S. Rules, 1988 and for the purpose of filling up of the existing 2(two) vacancies in the Super Time Scale of M.C.S., the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to relax the minimum requirement of qualifying service of 5 years in the Selection Grade for promotion to Super Time Scale under sub-rule (1) of Rule 21 of the M.C.S. (Amendment) Rules, 1993 by 1 (one) year, i.e. officers who have completed not less than 4 years of service in M.C.S. Selection Grade are eligible for consideration for promotion to the existing 2 (two) vacancies in the Super Time Scale of M.C.S.

Lalmalsawma,
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram.

Regd. No. NE 907



The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY
Published by Authority

Vol—XXV Aizawl, Friday 23. 2. 1996, Phalguna 4, S.E. 1917, Issue No 74.

NOTIFICATION

No.MAL.1/96/2, the 22nd February, 1996. The following order of the Governor of Mizoram date February 16, 1996 is hereby published for information.

"ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (1) of Article 174 of the Constitution of India, I, P.R.Kyndiah, Governor of Mizoram, do hereby summon the Third Legislative Assembly of the State of Mizoram to meet for its Eight Session on Tuesday, the 12th March, 1996 at 10:30 hours at New Legislative Assembly Building, Aizawl.

P.R. KYNDIAH"
Governor of Mizoram.

Zasanga,
Secretary,
Mizoram Legislative Assembly.